

11.04.2022

Present: Sh Rahul Bhardwaj, ld. counsel for plaintiff.

Sh S K Jha, ld. counsel for D-1, through VC.

Heard. Perused.

It is stated by ld counsel for the plaintiff that D-1 has not filed WS till date. It is further submitted that plaintiff has tried to find whereabouts of D-3 and D-4 but all in vain and requests for substitution of service qua D-3 and D-4 via publication. Request considered and allowed.

On the other hand, ld counsel for the D-1 submits that reply to application u/o VII Rule 11 CPC not filed by plaintiff. It is stated by ld counsel for the plaintiff that he will file reply to application u/o VII Rule 11 CPC on receiving the legible copy of WS.

On perusal of record, WS not filed by D-1. It is stated by ld counsel for D-1 that he will file Ws within a period of two weeks. D-1 is directed to file WS with advance copy to the opposite party.

Plaintiff is directed to file reply to the application u/o VII Rule 11 CPC filed by D-1 and D-2. Plaintiff is also directed to move appropriate application for service of D-3 and D-4 via publication.

Steps be taken within two weeks.

Put up for WS qua D-1, reply and arguments to application u/o VII Rule 11 CPC on **04.07.2022**.

(Surender Mohit Singh)
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/11.04.2022

At this stage, Sh. Arunim Dinkar, proxy counsel for D-2, has appeared and he has been apprised about the NDOH.

(Surender Mohit Singh)
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/11.04.2022